CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT TO DETACH PIPE STONE VILLAGE, FROM THE TOWNS OF GRAY AND SWEET FOR ELECTION PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village of Pipe Stone, in Pipe Stone county, be and the same hereby is constituted an election district, and for all purposes of elections and township organization is detached from the towns of Grav and Sweet, to which the territory in said village pertains, and shall hereafter be a separate and independent municipality, subject to all the laws pertaining to elections, township organizations and government, not in conflict with its village charter.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT CREATING TWO (2) ELECTION PRECINCTS IN THE TOWN-SHIP OF HAMPTON, COUNTY OF DAKOTA, AND STATE OF MINNE-SOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That all the territory embraced within the corporate limits of the village of New Trier, in the township of Hampton, county of Dakota, state of Minnesota, shall constitute an election precinct; that all duly qualified voters shall be entitled to vote therein at all annual, semi-annual or special elections; that the polling place as well as the officers of all elections shall be designated by the board of trustees of said village, and that all elections therein held shall be conducted and returns made in conformity with the general laws of the state of Minnesota, excepting the felection of village officers, which shall be under conformity with the provisions of the act incorporating said village.

SEC. 2. That all the territory not embraced within the incorporated limits of said village of New Trier, shall constitute the town of Hampton, and shall hold their annual, semi-annual and special elections, at such polling places as shall be designated by a majority of the town board of the town of Hampton, which elections shall be conducted, and returns made as provided in the general election laws of this state. SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT PROVIDING COMPENSATION TO THE BOARD OF EQUALIZA-TION OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS, WHILE ACTING AS BOARD OF EQUALIZATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the members of the board of equalization of the county of St. Louis, consisting of the county commissioners and the county auditor, while performing the duties prescribed by law as a board of equalization, shall be entitled to three (\$3) dollars per day while performing such duties.

Provided, That no member of such board of equalization shall receive pay for more than ten (10) days services, and mileage as allowed by chapter one hundred and fifteen (115), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT RELATING TO PARTITION FENCES IN THE CITY OF RED WING.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. All fences four and one-half $(4\frac{1}{2})$ feet high and otherwise properly constructed so as to turn orderly cattle, shall be deemed to be legal fences.

SEC. 2. The respective occupants of adjoining farms, shall make keep and maintain partition fences between them in equal shares, to be settled by mutual agreement between them or by decision of the fence viewers, and in the absence of such decision or agreement, when either party has constructed or shall construct voluntarily a portion equal to one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ part in length of such partition fence in the manner provided in section one (1) of this act, and maintain the same in good order, such construction and maintenance shall be deemed to be a full performance on his part